1
Memory T Cell Responses Targeting the SARS Coronavirus Persist up to 11 Years Post-1
Infection 2
Oi-Wing Ng
1
, Adeline Chia
2
, Anthony T. Tan

response at 27.6% when stimulated with M29 peptide (Figure 2, left panels). Additionally, CD107a 179
expression of T cells induced by M29 peptide was determined to be 12.7% (Figure 2, right panels). 180
The increase in CD107a expression, a marker for T cell degranulation and target cell-killing function 181
via the perforin-granzyme pathway [19], indicates that the memory T cells were capable of 182
degranulation and likely to exhibit target cell-killing function upon activation by M29 peptide. 183
HLA class I molecules preferentially bind and present peptides of 8 to 11 amino acids to be 184
recognized by HLA receptors on CD8
+
 T cells during T cell activation [20]. Since the M29 peptide is 185
a 15-mer peptide, the identification of the position and minimal number of amino acids within the 186
M29 region, known as the minimal epitope, capable in eliciting the M29 CD8
+
T cell response was 187
carried out. To do so, truncated peptides within the M29 region ranging from 8- to 12-mers were 188
tested for their abilities to induce IFNγ secretion by M29-restimulated T cells. As shown in Table 2, 189
the 9-mer peptide, M29147-155, corresponding to residues 147-155 of M protein, was most efficient in 190
inducing the CD8
+
 T cell response, resulting in the highest percentage of IFNγ-producing cells of 191
32.9%. This 9-mer also represents the minimal epitope of M29 CD8

 410
 411
18
Peptide
Peptide
Length
Amino acid
position  Peptide Sequence
Percentage of
CD8
+
IFNγ
+
 T cells
M29  15-mer  141 - 155         AVIIR GHLRM AGHSL  5.3%
M29144-155  12-mer  144 - 155                IR GHLRM AGHSL  14.8%
M29143-154  12-mer  143 - 154            IIR GHLRM AGHS  0.2%
M29145-155  11-mer  145 - 155                 R GHLRM AGHSL  17.8%
M29146-155  10-mer  146 -155                    GHLRM AGHSL  22.8%
M29145-154  10-mer  145 - 154              R GHLRM AGHS  0.2%
M29147-155  9-mer  147 -155                      HLRM AGHSL  32.9%
M29148-155  8-mer  148 - 155                        LRM AGHSL  0.3%
Unstimulated cells  0.2%
PMA/Ionomycin-stimulated cells  11.1%
Table 2. Summary of percentage CD8
+